

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED
PEOPLE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 8:18-cv-00891-PWG

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

LEGAL STANDARDS 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. PLAINTIFFS’ UNDERFUNDING CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ underfunding claim is mooted by the 2019 Appropriations Act..... 4

 B. The Court has no power to declare a lack of funding unconstitutional..... 6

 C. If the Court has the power to issue a declaratory judgment, it should decline to do so. 10

II. PLAINTIFFS’ APA CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 11

 A. Plaintiffs do not challenge a cognizable “agency action”..... 11

 1. Plaintiffs improperly level a broad, programmatic attack on the design of the 2020 Census. 11

 2. The design of the 2020 Census does not determine any rights or obligations..... 14

 B. Plaintiffs do not challenge any action that is “final”..... 18

 C. Plaintiffs’ APA claims are “committed to agency discretion by law”..... 20

 D. As this Court predicted, Plaintiffs’ APA claims are not ripe for adjudication. 22

 1. Delayed review would cause no hardship to Plaintiffs..... 23

 2. Judicial intervention would inappropriately, and grievously, interfere with further administrative action. 23

 3. The Court would benefit from further factual development. 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adapt of Phila. v. Phila. Hous. Auth.,
433 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2006) 18

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 16

California v. Ross,
358 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... 15

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165 (2013)..... 9

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States,
506 U.S. 9 (1992)..... 4

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc., v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 20, 21

City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

City of Phila. v. Klutznick,
503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980)..... 21

City of Willacoochee v. Baldrige,
556 F. Supp. 551 (S.D. Ga. 1983)..... 21

Daimler Tr. v. Prestige Anapolis, LLC,
2017 WL 3085680 (D. Md. July 20, 2017)..... 10

Emp’rs Liab. Assur. Corp. v. Ryan,
109 F.2d 690 (6th Cir. 1940)..... 7

Farbstein v. Hanks,
2006 WL 6628293 (E.D.N.Y. June 30, 2006), *aff’d*, 331 F. App’x 890 (2d Cir. 2009) 9

Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA,
313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002).....16, 17, 18

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... *passim*

Glenn v. Thomas Fortune Fay,
222 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016).....6, 7, 10

Goines v. Valley Cmty. Servs. Bd.,
822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 3

Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech,
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 17

Hetfield v. United States,
78 Ct. Cl. 419 (1933)..... 10

ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs,
482 U.S. 270 (1987)..... 20

Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan,
357 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 17, 18

Kaur v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2017 WL 5466812 (D. Md. Nov. 14, 2017) 4, 5

Md. Dep’t of Human Res. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
976 F.2d 1462 (4th Cir. 1992) 9

MDK, Inc. v. Mike’s Train House, Inc.,
27 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 18

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 7, 9, 10

NAACP v. Bureau of Census,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2019 WL 355743 (D. Md. Jan. 29, 2019)..... *passim*

Nat’l Ass’n of Reg’l Councils v. Costle,
564 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 10

New York v. Dep’t of Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 15

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness, All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 11, 14

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 22

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... 18, 20

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950)..... 6

Speed Mining, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 20

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Bates,
542 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Ga. 1982)..... 6

State of Washington v. Moniz,
2015 WL 7575067 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 13, 2015) 8

Takeda Pharm. Co. v. Mylan Inc.,
62 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... 10

The Hipage Co. v. Access2Go, Inc.,
589 F. Supp. 2d 602 (E.D. Va. 2008) 7, 10

Tucker v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
958 F.2d 1411 (7th Cir. 1992) 21

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 18, 19

United Capitol Ins. Co. v. Kapiloff,
155 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 1998).....6, 7, 10

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002)..... 7, 8

Vill. of Bald Head Island v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
714 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2013).....14, 16, 18

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 18, 19

Wisconsin v. City of New York,
517 U.S. 1 (1996)..... 1

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 12, 14

13 U.S.C. § 141..... 20

13 U.S.C. § 221..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 6

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019,
Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13..... 3, 5

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art I, § 8..... 9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9..... 1
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2020 Census Operational Plan
[https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/
planning-docs/2020-oper-plan4.pdf](https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/planning-docs/2020-oper-plan4.pdf)..... 3, 5, 15, 19
Appendix, Proposed Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 2019,
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/appendix-fy2019.pdf>..... 5
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., *Hart & Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal
System* 841 (7th Ed. 2015)..... 6
